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Hi Kim,

As you requested in your letter dated October 22, 2018 and we discussed during our meeting on November 30, attached is
the receptor survey for the Former Ducane Company Site in Blackville, SC. For the receptor survey, we evaluated the
presence of water supply wells within a 1-mile radius of the Site. One paper copy is being sent to you via Federal Express.
Please accept the attached pdf as the electronic copy. If that is not acceptable, let me know and | will send another on disc.

We are planning to conduct the gth groundwater sampling event the week of March 25, 2019. If you have any questions
regarding the well survey results, the groundwater sampling event, or the project in general, please let me know.

Thanks,
Carol

Carol D. Northern, PG (GA, KY, LA, MS, NC, TN, TX)
Principal Geologist
EarthCon Consultants, inc. (EarthCon)

Office: 770-973-2100
Direct: 678-569-2869
Cell: 770-367-2918
Fax: 770-973-7395
cnorthem@earthcon.com
www.earthcon.com

Statement of Confidentiality: This email and any attachments transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
which they are addressed. The information contained in this email is highly confidential and may be subject to legally enforceable privileges. if you are not
the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, reliance, copying,
distribution, dissemination or use of any of the information contained in or attached to this transmission is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify EarthCon Consuitants, Inc. immediately by replying to this email. Please delete all copies of this message and any

attachments immediately. @
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REVITALIZATION
Ms. Kimberly Kuhn
South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control SCANN Eﬁ

Bureau of Land and Waste Management
2600 Bull Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Subject: Receptor Survey
Former Ducane Company Site
Blackville, Barnwell County, South Carolina
BLWM File #401356

Dear Ms. Kuhn:

On behalf of our client Lennox International Inc. (Lennox), EarthCon Consultants, Inc. (EarthCon)
is providing this receptor survey for the former Ducane Company Site located in Blackville,
Barnwell County, South Carolina (BLWM File # 401356) (the Site). The survey was requested in
a letter dated October 22, 2018 and discussed during a meeting with South Carolina Department
of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) on November 30, 2018. During that meeting,
you indicated that although a receptor survey had previously been provided for the Site, SCDHEC
would like updated information particularly as it relates to groundwater usage.

The Site is located at 118 West Main Street in Blackville, South Carolina. EarthCon conducted a
search for water supply wells located within a one-mile radius of the Site. The information
summarized in this report was obtained from the following sources:

o South Carolina Well Inventory

o USGS National Water Information System database

e Mr. Greg Withycombe, SCDHEC, Bureau of Water

e Mr. Earthel Walker, Town of Blackville, South Carolina, Water Department Supervisor

Both the South Carolina Well Inventory and the USGS National Water Information System
databases were reviewed to identify water supply wells located within a one-mile radius of the
Site. A total of 12 wells were identified from the database review including the City of Blackville
public water supply wells.

A list of private and irrigation wells in Barnwell County was obtained from Mr. Greg Withycombe
with the SCDHEC Bureau of Water. Mr. Withycombe indicated that the list is based on historical

Copyright © 2019 EarthCon Consultants, Inc. All Rights Reserved
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well permits received by SCDHEC and information regarding the active or inactive status of each
well is not tracked. The list of wells was mapped to identify those wells located within a one-mile
radius of the Site. A total of 26 additional wells were identified.

Mr. Earthel Walker with the Town of Blackville was contacted to confirm the number and location
of the Town of Blackville water supply wells. Mr. Walker stated that the Town maintains four (4)
public water supply wells. Mr. Walker stated that the water supply wells are named Lartigue,
Green, Bank, and Hope, with the well names corresponding to their general location (e.g., street
name, local landmark, etc.).

Based on the information obtained from the sources described above, a total of 38 water supply
wells were identified within a one-mile radius of the Site. Eight (8) of the 38 wells are either
abandoned or inactive. The usage of the remaining 30 wells is as follows:

e Four (4) Town of Blackville public water supply wells
e Six (6) residential wells

e Thirteen (13) irrigation wells

e One (1) industrial supply well

e Six (6) unknown usage

A summary of the well information is provided in Table 1 and the well locations, relative to the
Site, are shown on Figure 1. As shown on Figure 1, the majority of the identified wells are located
east of the Site.

As shown on Figure 2, the direction of groundwater flow at the Site is to the northwest. Based on
the direction of groundwater flow, it appears that the majority of water supply wells identified within
the one-mile radius are upgradient or side-gradient of the Site (Figure 1). One well (map location
35) is potentially within the Site flow path; however, this well was identified as a test well installed
by the Town of Blackville that is currently inactive. Based on usage of the identified wells and
their location relative to Site groundwater flow direction, no groundwater receptors were identified.

Please free to call us at (770) 973-2100 if you have any questions or if we can provide any
additional information.

Respectfully submitted,
EARTHCON CONSULTANTS, INC.

[, gL vt (e M

Carol D. Northern David Richardson, P.G. (SC#2084)
Project Manager Principal Geologist

Cc: Mr. Mark Yohman, Director of Environmental Affairs, Lennox International, Inc.

Copyright © 2019 EarthCon Consuiltants, inc. All Rights Reserved EarthCon Consultants, Inc. P.770-973-2100
1880 West Oak Parkway F: 770-973-7395
Building 100, Suite 106 www.earthcon.com
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FORMER DUNCANE COMPANY SITE
BLACKVILLE, BARNWELL COUNTY, SC
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WATER WELL SURVEY RESULTS

BLWM FILE # 401356 EarthCon Consultants, Inc.
1880 West Oak Pkwy, Building 100, Suite 106
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